Senate Standing Committee on the Environment, Communications, 
Information Technology & the Arts
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment and Water Resources

Budget Estimates 2007-2008, May 2007

Outcome:
1. Environment


Question No:  60
Division/Agency:
Heritage Division

Topic:
Macquarie Island/Baby Penguins

Hansard Page ECITA:
64 

Senator Bob Brown asked:

Could you find out when that happened and when further discussions are scheduled between the ministers?  This was in response to Senator Abetz—From time to time, as I understand it, departmental officials talk. I am not sure when the last discussion was held between ministers Turnbull and Wreidt, but I would hope that some progress could be made.

Answer:

Ministers Turnbull and Wriedt met in Sydney on 7 March 2007.  No discussions with Minister Wriedt occurred after that meeting.

Outcome:
1. Environment


Question No:  61
Division/Agency:
Heritage Division

Topic:
Leaseholders/Ningaloo

Hansard Page ECITA:
67

Senator Webber asked:

Mr Bailey—Concerns have been expressed from the representatives of the leaseholders as well.

Senator WEBBER—Okay. How many are involved in that?

[How many leaseholders and their representatives have expressed concern about the proposed World Heritage nomination of the Ningaloo Reef- North West Cape area?]
Answer:

Leaseholders or their representatives from six properties have expressed concern.
Outcome:
1. Environment


Question No:  62
Division/Agency:
Heritage Division, Department of the Environment and Water Resources

Topic:
Holy Trinity Church in Hobart

Hansard Page ECITA:
Written Question on Notice

Senator Brown asked:

What approach, when and by whom, has been made to the government for assistance in restoring the church?  What was the response?  What action should the community concerned by the church’s deterioration, take to enlist government assistance?  

Answer/s:

The Department is not aware of any approach to the Government for assistance to restore Holy Trinity Church in Hobart.

The Department understands the Parish Council of Holy Trinity Church has proposed that the church be deconsecrated and closed due to its deteriorated condition.

The Holy Trinity Church may be eligible for grant funding for works or management plans to restore and conserve the church under the National Heritage Investment Initiative (NHII), a $10.5 million grants programme administered by the Department that provides assistance to restore and conserve Australia's most important historic heritage places.  

Outcome:
1. Environment


Question No: 63
Sub Outcome:
Heritage

Division/Agency:
Heritage Division

Topic:


Hansard Page ECITA:
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wong asked:

(a) How many heritage referrals have there been under the EPBC Act?

(b) Has there been an independent expert review of the effectiveness of the heritage protective mechanisms, or are any reviews planned?

(c) In 2005-06 there were no referrals by the Department of Defence under the Act.  As a large and active landholder with many heritage places, this seems an unlikely outcome.  Is Defence complying with its EPBC obligations and has there been an expert investigation of this situation?

(d) Is the Heritage Division the source of expert heritage advice under the EPBC Act?  In the cases of EPBC referrals involving heritage places, are the views of the Heritage Division always accepted in the framing of decisions under the Act?

(e) Is the Australian Heritage Council the principal adviser to the Australian Government on heritage matters?  Is the AHC consulted about every heritage related decision taken under the EPBC Act, including referrals?
(f) How many National Heritage places are there, and how many have EPBC compliant management plans?  Is there a timetable to complete these plans and, if so, when will they be complete?

(g) How many Commonwealth Heritage places are there, and how many have EPBC compliant management plans?  Is there a timetable to complete these plans and, if so, when will they be complete?

(h) How many Australian Government agency Heritage Strategies need to be prepared, and how many have been prepared?  How many are overdue, and what is the timetable for their completion?

(i) The Australian Government has legislated the demise of the Register of the National Estate and expects State and local governments to pick up RNE places in State and local heritage registers.  What assistance or funding is the Government providing to assist with the transfer of places to other heritage registers?

(j) Is the Minister fully complying with the statutory timeframes for heritage decisions and announcements?  Ministers have been known to hold over announcements of heritage listings for strategic/PR advantage.  Has there been any review of the effectiveness of this approach?

(k) When will the Government respond to the Productivity Commission inquiry into Australia’s historic heritage which reported in April 2006? 

(l) Why is core DEW Heritage Division funding significantly declining?  What will be the real decline in funding given increasing costs? 

(m) What is the change, if any, in base funding for the Heritage Division? 

(n) How much is the core work of the Heritage Division supported by one-off/non-recurrent funding? 

(o) Why doesn’t the Government at least index the National Trust funding to the CPI? 

(p) Why are churches and cathedrals a higher priority for funding than other categories of historic place?  Is there a strategic needs analysis to support this priority? 

(q)
Has there been or will there be a cost/benefit analysis of the funding provided to the Duyfken Voyage? 

Answer/s:

(a)
There have been 449 referrals to the Heritage Division under the EPBC Act since the introduction of the Heritage amendments to the Act on 1 January 2004.

(b)
The Department commissioned a study to determine the appropriateness of management plans for protecting and managing the listed heritage values under the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999.

(c)
This question should be directed to the Department of Defence.

(d)
The Division is the major source of expert heritage advice in relation to referrals under the EPBC Act. Other divisions may provide input in relation to natural and Indigenous places, in particular. The final decision on referrals lies with the Minister or his delegate and may involve the consideration of other relevant matters. 

(e)
Yes.

No.

There is no requirement for the Minister to consult the Council in relation to other referrals under the EPBC Act.

(f)
As at 11 July 2007, there are 61 places included in the National Heritage List (NHL).  Most National Heritage places have a management plan in place.  Currently, there are 2 compliant management plans in place.    In addition, there are 12 plans in preparation. 

The EPBC Act (s.324 S(1) and 324 X (2)) does not give a fixed time by which management plans need to be completed.

(g)
There are 340 places listed in the Commonwealth Heritage List. Since the beginning of 2004 the Department has provided comment on, or is in the process of providing comment on, 54 management plans. There are 3 plans completed that are compliant with the EPBC Act.

The EPBC Act (s.341S(1)) does not give a fixed time by which management plans need to be completed.  Commonwealth agencies have indicated in their heritage strategies (under s.341ZA of the EPBC Act) that they will have management plans finalised between the end of 2006 and 2015. 

(h) Agencies are responsible for developing a heritage strategy if a place or places under their ownership or control have heritage value.  The Department has advised 51 Australian Government agencies that they may  have obligations to develop heritage strategies. 

As at 11 July 2007, 12 agencies have submitted heritage strategies to the Minister, which have been determined to be consistent with the Commonwealth Heritage management principles. Another 20 are in preparation.

(i)
States and Territories have been requested to review the Register over the next
5 years and consider including places from it in their statutory heritage lists. The Department has advised it can assist with data transfer.

(j)
Announcements are made taking into consideration statutory deadlines, ministerial availability and the opportunity of maximising publicity for listing.  There has been no review of this approach.  Amendments to the EPBC Act in February this year allow the Minister to extend the statutory period for listing places in the National and Commonwealth Heritage Lists. Failure to meet statutory deadlines must be reported in the Department's Annual Report with reasons. During 2007, there have been no breaches of statutory deadlines in relation to heritage listings.

(k)
The Government’s response to the Productivity Commission inquiry was tabled in the House of Representatives on 22 May 2007, and in the Senate on 12 June 2007. 

(l)
Heritage Division funding decreases from $23.5m to $22m principally following a reduction to the Distinctively Australian program. The real decline is indeterminable as the future CPI is not known and productivity gains are expected.

(m)
See (l) above. 

(n)
The core work of the Division is not significantly supported by one-off/non-recurrent funding.

(o)
The Australian Government, in its response to the Productivity Commission report on Conservation of Australia’s Historic Heritage Places, committed to request the Environment Protection and Heritage Council to consider options for moving towards a more nationally consistent focus for the Trusts.  Any changes to funding, including indexation, would only be considered after this process/action has been finalised.

(p)
The Australian Government is committed to helping restore and conserve Australia’s most important historic heritage places. Churches and cathedrals form an important part of this heritage. They are often among the most significant heritage structures in communities, not only in terms of their built heritage values but also their historical and cultural associations with those communities.  

The Government will continue to support the restoration and conservation of Australia’s significant heritage places, including churches and cathedrals, within its broader heritage funding priorities.

(q)
The Duyfken voyage was a highly successful partnership between the Australian Government and Australia On The Map 2006. The voyage visited 23 ports from Fremantle to Cairns and 69,790 Australians were able to visit the ship when it was in Port. Of those visitors 6,699 were school children. It is currently not intended to have a formal cost benefit analysis of the voyage.

Outcome:
1. Environment


Question No:  67
Division/Agency:
Heritage Division

Topic:
Reform of the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Heritage Protection Act 1984
Hansard Page ECITA:
Written Question on Notice

Senator Siewart asked:

(a) Has the Department commenced the review of the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Heritage Protection Act?

(b) If so, who is undertaking the review?

(c) How is the review being undertaken?

(d) Who is being consulted on the review?

(e) When will the review be finalised?

(f) Will the review report be publicly available?
Answers:

(a) No, the Government is proceeding to reform the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Heritage Protection Act 1984 through a consultative process.

(b) See answer to (a)

(c) See answer to (a)

(d) State and territory government agencies, Indigenous representative groups and industry and pastoral bodies

(e) See answer to (a).  The reform is expected to take 18 months

(f) See answer to (a). The reform will lead to amendments to the Act which will be subject to parliamentary processes.

